
a

i CHQ/AERA/MITP-Varanasi/zo zo

qrrfiq ft{rqq-fl-{ Trlfoqrr
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

d^ted:og/a7 /2o2o

The l")ir:o:tor (P&S),
Ai rports L,cor.rnrnic Regulaiory Authorih' of India',
\H r.i{ tsuilding,
.\ilrrii nistrative Cornplex.
Sa frJarjung furport
NeulDdht_uos_o.3

Sub: - 4&I__Qgmmlejrlg_on Consultaliqn P_4psr-Ng-oq/zoao-zr in the matter of
Ileterrnination ofAeronautical Tariff in reslrect of\Iaranasi Airnort for the lirst
Control lleriortr {or.o zorq't0 :r.ol.zoz,t).

5ir/Madam,:
Referehce is invited to consultaiion paper no-O5/2020-27 in the matter of
Determination of Aeronautical Tariff in respect of Varanasi airport for first control
period(01.04.2019 t;31.03.2024). The following comment$ of AAI on CP riray also be
considered for determination of Aerohautical tar.iff of Varanasi.Airport.

i5r.
i xr.

AERA has coirsidered Passenger
growlh rale 12.24o/o and 32.07o/o for
Domestic and Intematir:nll respecti\rely
for FY 2019-20 based.on actlal upto
Dcc 2()l 9 and linear extrapblation upto
lvlarch 2010.
.AER-A has also considered 10 year

CAR.G i,e. 21.99d/o for Domestic ahd 5

year CAGR i.e. 34.45ro for
lnternational lor the 2nd year of the
c,rntrol period and -onwards as per
Table-7 are as under: -

AAI has submitted MYTP consideling enge r
growth based on Actual upto Nov20l9 as projected by
CPMS which are as under: -

FY, FV t-Y FY rY
1920 2Ut ) l1') 2223

Lt{.v'":) t2 12. l0
t(%\ l5 l0 l0 t0 10

t0

As the Aviation Sector is going through a turbulent
'phase due to nationwide lockdown to contain the
ipread of Covicl- 19.

AERA' may be requested to consider the revised
passenger growih based on FYl920'actual given by
CPMS are as under: -

I

l:Y FY
201q-20 2020-21 to 23-

24
D(96) 12.24 20.99

32.07 :14.45

"t .Refer Fara-4.13 of CP-ATM Growth Rate

FY FY
!9:10 2t12 2',2?l

,D(%

)

1.4 (35.3) 2.4 i -'j t5

t(%). 16.5 (61 .2) 80 25 25

Note: - For FY20-2lNo. of Pax is assumed for I0
months due to 2 months nationwide lockdown.

a

ConsultatioI Paper AAI Response

I Refer Para-4.12 of CP-Passemger Growth Rate

,

irfi-q rnff Tfi
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan

ss,<rtfrr rsr{ q-s,sr d ftd-trooos
Safdariung Airport, New Delhi-'l10003

{(.It6r : 24632950

Phone: 24032950

I

I

I
il

FY IFY FY

I



AERA has ironsidered ATM gro\.r'th rate

10.849/o anri 23.2.2.",/, for f-)omestic and

lnternational respectively tbr FY 20i9-
20 based on actual upto Dec 2019 and

linear extrapolation upto March 2020.
AERA has also considered 3 year

CARG i.e. 16.470/o for Domestic and 5

y-ear CACR i.e. 20.90on for
Internatit,ral fbr *re 2'd year of the

contrcl perind and otrwards as per

T'ahle-7 ale as urrder: -

FYt'Y
2019-20 2020-21 to23-24

l)('rul 10.84 t6.47
t(w l zt.zz 20.90

Revenue from AAICLAS

of Non-Aero: Aero used bY AAI are as

under:
Prirticulars Ratio(F.Y.20i7-

18

Consitlering that the passenger pro{'ile

3tVarsnasi ,A.irport. is dr,,rninated b1

tuurists, the AERA has consider ttre

AAI has submitted MYTP sonsidering ATM growth

based on Actual upto Nov?01 9 as projected by CPMS
which are as under: -

r\ IIY FY
2122 :t z) 2371

D(%) 25 ll 1l 1l !)

I(9'o) t2 9 9 9 9

As the Aviation Sector is going through a turbulent
phase due to nationwide iockdown to contain the

splead of t- ovir!- I9,

AERA is requested to consider the revised ATM
growth based on FY1920 actual given by CPMS are

as under: -
FY EV FY rt FY

I ql0 2{t21 2t22 z22l '23J4

l)l','oj l{) (3 r .8) ltt i.t l4
11

l(o,1bj t21.8 (56.5) 7i
Note:- For FYl0-2 l, No. of ATM is assumed for I 0

months due to 2 months nationwide lockdown

AERA is requested to consider the revenue from

AAICLAS on the basis of the revised Freight

glowth(combined)ba"sed on FY I 920 actual considering the

I irnpact ol Covid- | 9 given by CPMS are as under:-

FY rY rl FY LFY
tg20 2021 2122 212j 2324

Earlier 9.'i B s o

Revised
(:/")

(16 I

)

_.i 0 20 20

llei.c. Rc\enue lrom AAICI,AS ma) be t3ke. as unier
(ll in I als

.t Rt'fer Para-5.3 -Em ee ratiri Aero : Non-Aero
R.'ler lable 8: lt is rrentioned that the ratiQ is herehy clarifiecl lhat the ratio by AAi for flon AeroII

Alr, I ilt( !\ undilr
Ratio (F.Y
20r7-r8)

Employee ratio i:91

iculars

The design capacity of Terminal Building at Varanasi

, eirport is 2.5Mppa. The Varanasi airport has handled

liefer Para -13.9 tatrle no.48-Revenue share from AAICLAS

l''rIY FYFY !Y
19..2r)

I 5.01 18.019.62 12.-( I11.4',1Re!. liom
AAICLAS

-1:95Employee ratio
1:11Quarter ratio

Rcfer Pa ra-$.10 -'llerrninal tstildin Itero : Non-AeroIl a ti+

in FY 2018-19 and l.0ll\4 in FY2u l9-

lrv I pv

I t92o I zozt

-)

I

I

I Ou*", ,utio I I :7j I I

I
I

| 20-21 1 2t-:z I 22-23

.1.78lrl ptp;i



terminal building ratio as 100/o for the
bifurcation of Capex/expenditure into
Aero & Non-Aero-
, in line with the optimum terminal
building ratio of Soto- 12o/o as approved
for similar airports.

Refer Para-S,I l-Err l+r ee Hatio-3i86
The Authority verified the workings
provided by AAI for employee ratio.
AAI has considered the employee ratio
without deducting the cargo employees
and ANS share ofemployees in Finance
and HR, The Authority has computed
the employee ratio trased on abtlve
observations as 3/86. Accordingly. the
Arthority proposes to consider the
employee ratio as 3/86.

20.'I'he Terminal Building is already saturated in F'Y
20lB-19 and it has no additional space to award for
Concessionaires.
In view of the abc,ve. AAI has pnrposed a \eu
Integrated Terminal Building with designed capacity
of 4.51\4ppa allocating 12.49b area for Non-aero.

AERA is requested to consider the Terminal Building
ratio 5.93% based on the actuai alea allotment ro
concessionaires to run their business at the airporl.
Accordingly, bifurcation of common assets anrj
depreciation niay be calculated for computation of
ARR,

Out of235 Employees there are 140 ANS, l-Cargo.-1-
Non-Aero (Comma. &. Land) and 9l -Aero ((inc. I 3
FIR & Fin.) Common Assets have been bifurcated on
actual employee's basis. (140:3:91) hut as per AER.A
(148:3:83) considering 8 emp. HR & Fin for ANS
((13/235) * i,10=S nr-is.)

Cargo emplo,vee has not been considere<j fbr
allocation of assets as all Cargo assets have
been transferred to.AAICLAS on 31.03.2017.
HR and Finance employee work for ANS.
Non-Aero as wellas Airport. tn the sanre \aal
out of 48 CNS Staff 3Ao/o tc 4096 work fbr
Passenger facilitation (F'llfS/C{:TViX-
Bis,'HHlvlDiDf lvlD crc.) hur rheir propurrion
for aero has not been considered for
determination of Tariff (payroll and allocation
of assets). Therefore, only proportion of
payroll cost of common employees to
ANS,Non-aero is proposed in Form I i B in
line with the previous tariff orders of AAI
airports issued bv AERA.

Varanasi is proposed for next PPP moclel as a
result only Aero amount bf common assets wili
be paid by Concessionaire in other words ANS
proportion of common assets will not be paici
while ail the assets rised by HR. & Finance stat'fl
physically will be handed over 1o him.

Allocation of Assets is done on the hasis of
actual utilization for the facility provided lbr
like Navigation/Airport services,t{on-aero
Activities.

I

I

tt
{t

I

I

l

l

I

I

l



Refer Para-5.12 table no.11 s.no,6 & ?-Allo{ation cf common assets as per Authority

S.No.6-Electrical Installations:-l he

t{-ttal common assets of'lNR 3i.55 crore
as per Table t have been allocated on
the basis of rminal area rati

AERA is requested to consider the Terminal Area
Ratio on actual allotment basis i.e. 5.937o as per reply
no.3.

AERA is requested to consider the t'crllowing cost as

additional cosl in additional to Normative cost:

; c Rs. i-1.94 cr. cost of Elevated road as the building
designed with departure at l'r floor.

o Rs. 27.69 cr cost of full body scanners as per

BCAS circular no.05/2019 dt.08.04"19 has

mandated the installation ofBody scanners ar Pre-

Embarkation Security check points ofall airports.
r Rs. I I .04 cr. Cost of canopy having area 6000sqm

excli.rding terminai area of 7l770sqm.
o Rs.5.3Q cr. Cost ofart work. This scope is

addition to the scope/specification specified in

AERA order Annexurell ofAERA order no.

0712016-17 and also in addition to the

scope/specification mentioned in AERA
consultation paper no. 05/2014- 15.

r l{orliculture rvc,rk considered by AERA as per

AER,.\ order Anrtexure-ll of AEITA order no.

0712016-17 is not extensive/minimum whereas to

comply the green building norms and obtain 4

star rating horticulture work of amounting to Rs.

0.54 Cr. has been considered.
r Rs.0.88 cr. Cost ofgoods lift. This scope is

addition to the scope/specificatir:n specified in

AERA order Annexure-ll c,f AERA order no,

07i2ttl6-l 
'- 

and also in addition to the

scope/specification mentioned in AERA
consultation paper no. 05D014'15.

. Rs.2 I .35 cr cost of Baggage managements

system (BMS). This scope is addition to the

8

AERA has allowed additional cost of
Lltility Building. Deposit to State

Electricity Board for power and Solar
plant.

Hence AERA may be requested not to consider
prr.rportion(Nos.) of HR & finance lor
allocation of common assets.

AAI proposed an allocation of 100%

aeronautical for these assets, However,
because these assets pertain to office
equiprnent used by the employees; the

Authoritv proposes to allocate these on

AERA is requested to consider the employee ratio -

.l:9n instead of3/86 as per reply no.-4.

Enuiomenl:-S.FIo.7-Other Office

the basis of Llm lo ee Ratio
Refer Para-7.7,5 table no'17- Atldition cost in oddition to Normative cost of New Terminal

Buildin

e,'s eciilcation s ecified in AERA order



Annexure-ll of AERA order no. 0712016-17 and
also in addition to the scope/specification
mentioned in AERA consultation paper no.
05/2014- i 5 .

Rs.0.b0 cr. Cost of Airport sysrem. This scope is
addition to the scope/specification specitied in
AERA order Annexure-ll ofAERA order no.
0'l/2016-17 and also in AERA consultation paper
no. 05/2014- 15 .

Rs.0.55 cr. Cost of Tyre killer, R.s.0.64 for
Hydraulic Bollard and Rs.0.94 for Road Bloclter
hove cconsidered in the estimate as per new
Security requ ire ment
Rs. 16.94 cr cost ol Plr4C charges are not
mentioned under the Annexure I ill of AtillA
order no. 0712016-17 as well as under the AERA
consultation paper no. 05/2014-15. This
expenditure is in addition to normal construction
expenditure. which need to l-.e incuned by AAI.
Rs.91.39 for component of employer's part
contribution c.f ESIC &EPF^ CER.
cantigency@3yi and CS'l equivaient tc, earlier
applicable service tax.
IDC and Depreciation may also be caiculated

accordin
Refer Para-7.7.8-DLP for 24 months and Capital expenditure Phasing of Nelr, Terminal
lluiltlin
Authority notes from the pMC
consultancy award letter that DLP ofthe
PTB shall be for 24 months and an
amount of INR 67 Crore (equivalent of
l0% oftotal cost) shall be withheld for
a period of24 months post the proposed
COD in April 2023. Therefore, the
Authority proposes to change the capital
expenditure phasing as follow:
FY20-Zt t5%
FY2t-22 30%
FY22-23 30o/o

FY23-24 l5%o and balance after DLp
FY 2025-26.

The NiTB wi ll be completed in July 2023(FY23-2.1)
and ac,,:ordingly as per ,Accounting standards anci
Policy of AAI, the entire cost ol'asset wriuld be
capitalized.
The withholding of amount from the payment is as
contractual arrangement as per the tender contjitions
Nevertheless. this does not affect the amounl
capitalized in the books.

,As per the AA I works manual clause no.3 9. I .3 of page
no. I84: - "The security deposit may be accepted in the
form of Bank Guarantee issued by Scheduled Bank
other than co-operative bank/ Cramin Bank. il the
amount of Security deposit is more than Rs.5 lac.
As per the past experienees, it has been observed that
most ofthe contractors submit the Bank Guarantee (in
the form of lefier) for major projects as collateral
security with the airport for not holding their hartl cash
as security deposit.
ln view of the above, AERA is requesied to consider
the amount capitalized in ttre books on the complction
date as AAI will lose depreciation. ta.\ benet'it. IDf
and FR(rR-

I

I

tt

I

I

lltt
I

I

I

I



Therefure, AERA may be requested to consider
phasing ofcapital expenditure as proposed in MYTP:

FY20-21 t6%
FY2t-22 32%
FY22-23 32o/o

FY23-24 20
And accordingly lDC, FRoR and depreciation may be

allowed.

IB

It

Refer Para-7.8. table no.23-Normative cost of A t-on

AERA has approved the normative cost AAI has submitted details of cost of Apron on the

basis of work awarded with PDC l9-20.
As the work is almost finished and will be completed
in .lune 2020, the revised breakup ol area along with
co$t on actdal rvork done basis are as under: -

cr.q. fi i!1 as Tahle no.23

Norroative cost of A ro[l

i'rrli,rL, illr:
Pi]C.
FY i920

i lla'.ior! tactor

Nor'n}ative cost of Ap ron
As p€r
AERA

Particulars
Revised DC-

FY202l
Area(Revised-actual basis) 10971.4.1

Cost per Sqm as on Ist April 2016(lNR) 470i)

lnllalion o/, assumed 5"b

Number ol years of inflation 5

lrllrti(ln lirolilr ,t2tt

Nermativc cost (Without demolition) in 6.5 s

Cosl ol D(molition and Earth work

Cesi oi (iSI-. A-rea I2840.65sqm)-in cr 0.7 5

Totai c.)st ltl Apror inc. GSh area-in cr. 7.5't

Cost P.oposed by AAI in CP )(in cr. 'i.91

l.iornririve c(tsl ( Without
dernolition) in cr.

Cost of Derr0lition and

tanh work 0.3l

L- i)st ljrar f; AAI-in cr

AERA is requested to consider the revised cost of
ron with revised area and revised PDC

As pcr
AERA

l0,l50

,1700
Cost per Sqm as on lst April
2016(rNR)

inflation 9/o assumed
INumber of years of inflation

t.:2

6.1{)

(l
Cost ol'GSE Area ( 1608

sqmFin cr.

5.5:j
Tokl cost of Apron inc.
GSD ar€a-in cr.

1.94

Ii.e$er l'ara-?.9 - Covid-19 iin act on ['B(l of' rtr cat"{,

AAI has submitted lnline X-bis work with PDC

FY20l9-10. The work has been completed and will be

capitalized in FY20l9-20.
Due to impact of caovid-I9 the proposed capex may

be kindly revised as given under: -
I .C/o of NTB- July23
2.Modifi cation of Existing TB-June22
LCons. of Residential Qrrs-June22
4.Cons. of additional Parking bay-June23

5. Surface grading ofoperation area-June 21.

6.Cons. crt New Fire Station-Au

Prnvision of Inline X-bis:- AERA has

crxsidered PDC F'Y2020-21 .

I

I

0.24

I I

I

I

I



ftefer Para-10,5 tatrle no"J,l-Calculation of FRoR for F1'2.]-?4.
AERA has calculated the FRoR fbr FY
23-24 considering cost of Equiry @ l4-o./o

on Opening Assets as per table no.34 as
grven: -

Calculation of FRoR for FY 23-24 (tn Cr.)

Particulars Valuc

As5umptions:-
opening RAll I i0.84

h Additions made in lasr year 579. Il
Ponion of Dr:ht lr1,'i,)

d Ponion of Equit! _t,r'

e I Cost ofDebt 8.030/"

Cost of Equity (Additigns)

ri
Cost ofEquiry (lnitial
RAB) 14,t/4

Cilcul4tion of FRoR:

li
CostofDebt(bxcx
e)579 .13* 600/0* 8.03Y. '2 

,1 .90
Cost ofEquity- additions (b
x d x f)579 .13* 40Yr* I 60 37 .06

I

Cost of Equity-balance
assels { (a x g)210.84*14% )9.52

T.Runway mechanical sweeper-Mar22.
8.CFT I no.-Mar22.
9.C/o RESA Lroth end-Dec20.
I 0.Expansion of apron 2nos.-June20
I l.Vertical extension of CISF barrack-June2(l
l2.C/o Admn. Block-June23
I 3.Purchase of PBB 2nos.-.lune20
l4.Slo Passenger Baggage Trolley-Decl2.
l5.P/o UPS and CLF system-June20.

The following observation has been made in
calculation ofFRoR as given below: -
. Opening RAB olRs.2l0.84 cr.as per table no.34 is

not matching with table no.32 (Rs.197.73Cr.)
o Addition made in the year (TB) is R.579.13 cr.is
not matching as per table ni:.ll
I{s.580.3 I (Rs.6 I 2. 73Cr. Inc. IDC of Rs.32.43cr,)

o AERA has not considered cost ofequity on IDC as
pan of Terminal Buiiding to be capitalized during
the year as per tabie no.34 i.e. lDC Rs.32.43cr.
(Rs.6 I 2.73 cr.-580.3Ocr.)

AERA is requested to consider the revised FRoR as
under considering the above changes: -

Calculation of FRoR lbr Fl'23-:4 (ln Cr.)

l RAB ? I 0..19

\l I I,l

( (j:,1 ol'fi,jl)i
( ,r\t ,)1' AJdilions i

J0.00

:il Il
Cost of Dquit!-balance asscts{ (ax

72 7 t* t6yal rlDC+admn
Cosl oa Equity-Opcning assers I ia :i

lli-r.i,l

i i.n-i

-17j,)

t2

Particulars

.\ssu m pairJr,s l-

b Additions made in during the year

+adrr + lltC)Other than 72.1' 1,

c Portion of Debt
d Portion of Eq

I
CL,sr of Equity (l irial R.AB)

Calculatior of FRoRi

1r

CostofDebt(bxcx
e)830. l4*60%*8.03(Revised-NC)
Cost ofEquity- additions (b x d <
0830. r4*40%* t6%

k

Totai Capital
(a+b)210.49+8-10. l4+72.7 I )
FRoR-Yo

210.49* l4o/4

12.0r

AERA is reques{ed to consi,ler the above changes in

]computation of capex addition dunng the controi 
]

i period and revise the depreciarion. FRoR & retum ,,n i

I 
RAB accordingly.

I

I

l

I

.l0oui,

8 tl-r ",

ll
I

I

| | rotal capitat -f_------l
llt. I (a I b)2 r 0.84 | 5 79. r I i q+.ts 

iIWl-

I



Refer Para-l1"9 table no.38-iloa-Aeronautical Revenue-Growth Rate in FY23-24"lI
AERA has considered the growth rate in
FY )023-24 for projecting Non
Aeronautical Revenue are as under: -
a. "Trading Concessions" - from 20?'o

to 309/o

b. Building (non-residentialffrom
209'o to 30o/o

c. Car rental and car parking - lrom
2(tYo tt:: 309'"
d- Admission Tickets - on the basis of
proposed passenger traffic growth rate
(as per Table 7)

Refer para no.l2.8:-An amount of lNR
2.27 lakhs in item titled "Civil works"
pertaining to ANS has been

inciuded erroneously as part of Repair

Rel'e r para no.l2. I I The Authority
observes that AAI has allocated 2.04ozo

oi Payrr:rll eripenses - non CHQ/RttQ
to
Non-Aeronautical expenses. The
Authority proposes to revise this in
proportion ofemployee
ratio tbr FY :7018-19. 2188 i.e.7.27Yo.i

AAI has submitted MYTP with a proposed increase of
20o/o(10o,/o additional increase due to
operationalization of NTB) in FY73-24. Justification
of moderate increase are as follow: -
e As the NTB will be operationalized in last year.i.e.

July 23. It will take time in demand of space for
Trading concession/Building(Non-residential)/Car
rental and car parking in NTB as NTB is not the

replacement of the Existing Building.
c Revenue from Admission tickets also includes

monthly passes to Temporary staff

lAirl ines/GHAiConcessionaires etc.) and secondly

admission tickets may not be linked with the
passenger growth as most of the passengers are

frequent fliers.
o Due to nationwide lockdown to contain the spread

of Covid-I9 had also a great impact on non-
aeronautical revenue. It is proposed to charge in FY
)0-2 I only 50?i, ol Non-aeronautical of FY i 9-20.

year 7090 of FYl9-20. ln 3'd year 100% ofin }r'l

"3 Itefer P'ara-12.8 '-{} ratiom & !\{aintennnce E,t R& Ivl Civil

FY I 9-20 and thereafter @l\ok escalation to charge.

l0% additional growth has been proposed in FY 23-

24 for NTB.
AERA is requested to consider the revised

Ji, er:rion lor the determination of Tariff,

Rs.2.27 la,rs is runway maintenance and has been

wrongly booked in ANS as runway is also part of
RAB(Aero).
AERA is requested to update the same.

flnance who also look afier payroll expenses of 153

( 14t)-AN,c & 4-Cargo) emp|:ryee and Percentage of
Al'lS & Cargo ibr the conirnon expenses has already

been deduct from total payroll in F-l I of MYTP.
Proportion of HR & Finance to ANS are as under:

9Y.,

llii
t5l

Finance & HR 16

ro rtion of Finance & HR t(, ANS l0
Percentage of ANS for the commoo
f:ipenses

9.95

l otal Aimort Sren lli:
"1 ota1 ,{N5& C:u Siren h
'I otai

& Iv{aintenance E enses;

1"r Refer Para-I2.11 -.fl ration & Maintenance fl O: Non-aero
Ou t of 15l stafI there are l6employees for HR and

--1-

l

I

tl
I

I



ln the same way of out of 251 staff there are 16

employees for HR and finance who also look after
payroll erpenses of 2 Non Aero (comml.& Land)
employee and Percentage o{ Non-zrero(0.3 ) ltrr the
conlmon e)ipenses has already been deduct tiorn rotal
payroll (Apt steff -98 no.) in F- | I ot' M Y'IP.
Pro ion of HR & Finance ti) Non Aero are as under

proportion of Finance & HR to Non
,4e ro

--l

Refer para na.12.12. The ,4utholity
observes that AAI has allocated
94.15% of Administration and [ieneral
expenses

- non CHQ/RHQ to aeronautical
expenses. The Authority proposes to
modif,/ this ratio based on
the terminal building ratio and
employee ratio for allocation of various
components ofthese
expenses. Accordingly, 92.7.i% of
Administration and General expenses -
non CHQ/RHQ may
be allocated to aeronautical ex SES.

AAI has proposed almost 1009t' ofthe
l.itilities and outsourcing expensar as
aeronaul ical expenses. Howtrcr. :ince
the Utilities and related expenses shall
be proportionateiy utilized lor Non-
Aeronautical functions also, the
Authority proposes to allocate 90% of
Utilities and outsourcing expenses to
aeronautical expenses, in line witir the
Terminal Building ratio.

Fercentagt of Norr dero firr Clommon
Staff expenscs 0..1.{

AERA is requested to consider the Terminai Building
ratio on actual basis i.e 5.939/o and Non-aero/Aero
ratio.li95 trased on No of empio),er. basis.

Utilities and outsourcing expenses have the following
i comp0nenls: -
r Electricity charges: - Eiectricity cherees have been

bifurcated into 2Soui,(ANS):S-9i,(Cargo):309i,
Airporl: l% of Airport(Non,Aero,r and tlre
recoveries against the electricity provided to
concessionaires and Staff qtr. have already been
adjusted in Trail Balance. The Net Expenditure for
Aero has been considered for the determination of
Aeronautical Charges in Form I I -E.

o Consumption of Stores & Spares includes
consumption of paper glass for the passengers are
100% Aero and consumption of stores & Spares.
POL have been considered on actual usage basis fbr
aero purpose.

r Fees paid to outsider & Hire charges are allocated
on the actual basis.

Total Airport Strength 98

Finance & HR 1C

Non Aero Staff

l5 Iiefer Para-12.12 -O ration & Maintenance Er Admn. & General Ex

t6 Refer Para-I2.13 -O ration & M:lintenance Ex :'Utilities and outsourcin F}

I

lI

AERA is requested to consider the same as prt.rposed

in MYTP. I

l



1't Refer Fara-12.21 Table no.-46 R.evisetl o rafion & P{aintenance o&M nse$€

( trllput )rot! C :lhrtrI ;'Ien a uelF' il
,I

fB o riLt (J{r3 +Ir3i 'r'g},arR etr

R.efet Para-I5.5 'Iable no"-SJ -Calculation of ARR and Yirtd Y n er

Control pcriod
(20 t9-24)

1077.82A'rrag. RAII
t1i I t.96i'air Rale oI Relum

t10 R9

i | 6.01

8.t lr|Dr,f,reciatiot:

5i1 .6rr

l4/ll9{'
-i{)-i..lE

Following changes in Operation &
Maintenance (O&M) Expenses due to
Covid- l9 are proposed.

Rate of Depreciation i.r.t ofllce
equipmcnt has been taken 2002o fbr FY
20r7-18 & 20ls-19.

It is proposed that inthe year 2020-21 the electricity
may be taken @30% for April 2020 and May 2020
due to Lockdown because of Covid-l9 and

additional 10070 increase may be taken for 8

rnonths in FY 2023-24 due to shift ofPDC of NITB-

I0o, 'o of Repair and Maintenance (Civil) is proposed

as Additional R&M, due to Covid-i9 for

Sanitization, PPE, Temporary Partition etc.

Llpkeep and Watch & ward expenses are proposed

to be proportionate to 8 months due to shift ofPDC
of NITB.

r . Financing charges (lnterest on debt) of Rs.53.49 cr
fr-,r post completion period i.e.B months is to be

clrarge off in FY23-24.
o CHQiRHQ expenses and retirement benefit were

projected provisional basis for FY 2018-19 based

on FY 17-l 8. Now it is proposed to project on actual

basis for FY 2018-19.

I 8 Itefer Pana-8.1 1 tahle mo"-?g De reciation Rate f-or l'Y l0l7-18 &?018-19
It may be claritled that as per AAI deprec iation Rate

is I 89/o w.r.t other office equipment. AERA is

requested to consider the same for F\' 201 7- l 8 and FY

2018- I 9.

I!

20

AERA has considered Fuel Throughput
Charges of Rs.l.7? u.

ARR and YPP as per AERA are as

u nder:

Retu.n on RAB

Oh!1 L:

T.i r l-. \ 3 !.98

: c r,::.ltri. :\ {R
,1RR

nt:irte

Ministry ofCivil Aviation has discontinued the levy offuel

throughput charge at ali airports with effect from l5th

January 2020 vide MoCA letter no. FNo. AV-

130301216/2.()16-ER (Pl.2) dated 8th January 2020' Hence

AERA is requested to consider Rs. 1.57 ctores for FY

2019-20 (proportionately for 9.5 months).

After considering the above changes. the Revised

ARR and YPP are as under:

Controi period (2019-24)

I2r7.8

I.rrr ir,,lle 01 P..ium 141t2.06

ttchrrn o RAB | 5'i.0_1

( 11,.14 c\ 494.16

14.01

lai Li
l.'r!.r'10(',, l\,\l{ 28.r,9

.,\ttli 697.51

Digcount Rate l4/12.06

Sum ofPv dIARR 51'7.22
llum ol P\i ofr\RR

-l.r.lil

I

Aera is requested to consider the same amount as 
I

prtrptlsed in the MYTP. 
I

I

iin Cr.)

l

Pltr,ir$litr:i

I

I

I



Refer Para-16.2 -Annual 'fariff Fro sal ate Carrl
AERA has proposed charges to recover
full ARR: -

6.i I

AAI is proposed to recover the revised ARR leavirrg
a shortfall of Rs.242.06 cr.. the revised ATP are as
under: -o Landins charses: -

One-time increase of i0% (Dom)
and 5% (lntt) for FY 2021-22 and
thereafter r 61''o inrreasc trn ycnr
on year basis up to FY 2023-24
w.e.f. l'r April '2021

Parkinp Charqes:-One time
increase of 1209''o (Dom) and 9l%
(lntl) for FY 2A2l -22 and
thereafter a 69lo increase on year
on year basis up ro FY 2023-24
w.e.f. lst Anril '2021

IJDF: - Rs.2l9 (Dom) and
Rs. 1216 (lntl) for FY 2020-21
w.e.f. lsr Julv'2020

Refer Fara-16.2 -tabl* no.59 Existin
Existing Housing & Parking Chirges
both for Domestic and Internationatr
haie been shown wrongly in Cp.

Parliin and l{o usin cha
AERA is requested to update/change the existing
Housing and parking charges fbr both Domestic and
Intemational as per table given below: -
Existing Parking & Housing Charges: Domestic

[Io!r.sing
Rate Per Hour
{I tNR
Rs. 3.5oper hour per

ooD

Rs. 4o/- Plus Rs.

5.8o per

r,ooo lg per hour
in excess of4o,ooo
I,lgs

Its. 548/- Plu! Rj.
1O.ljo pef

r.ooo kg in excess of
000

Parkin6;
Rate Pei Hour

Fl<rusi
Rate

Tolal rrillronTota! Deparring Pax
million l: .l,l Yield pcr palsenger .886.15\ ield per 329.51

21

22

weight of
the
Aircraft ln

Farking
R.ste Per H0ur

Upto

oo o00

Rs- l.Boper hour

4o,oor kgs

to l,oo,ooo
Kgs

above

l,OO.OOO

kcs

Rs. 7zl- Plus

Rs.3.4o per

r,ooo kg per

hour in excess

Es. 276l- Plus Rs.

5.2O per

t,ooo kg in exces-s

oft o(J,oDo

oi4o.ooo

weight of
the
AircraJt

Ltpto
(!oc

Rs. z.roper hour
C

R.s. 4.roper hour pnr

l.ooo

In IN [N t{

ng
Per flour (In

l Landins chargesi:One-time increase o1 46.'i% 
]

and l'to/o respeclileh in Dorn<sric and I

International for FY 2020-21 and thereatier a ,:19..1,

increase on year on year basis up to FY 2021-14
w.e.f. l" Ausust '2010. 

]

' ta.fkir1g-efu1.fg6gt-One time increase of I 29_qzo

and 98oh respectively in Domestic and 
i

lnternational for FY 2021 -22 and thereafter a +9i"
increase on year on year basis up to Fy 20:3-24 ]

w.e.f. l'' Ausust '2020- 
I

. tlDF: - Rs.400 and Rs. 1250 respecrirell in I

Domestic and lnternational for Fy 2020-2 I

*.e.f. Ilr Aug.ust '1020 
I

I

I

l

Existing Parking & Housing Charges: International 
I



40,oo1 ilgs
1c r.r'ro,o()i)

figs

tu. 8+,2- pius

Ils 3.9o per
l.ooo kg per
hour in excess

o,tiooof

7.9o pet
r,ooo kg per hour
ln ezcess of4o,ooo

Rr r54l- Plus Rs.

above

1,OO,o00

kgs

Ru.Br8/- Plus Fs.

ofr 0o,oou

6.00 per
r,ooo kg in excess

638/- Pius Ik.
lr.go per
l,ooo kg in excess of

oo0

Rs.

This issue with the approvar .,f the competent Authority.

YDur sincerely

". (Fra
rXec[,tive Director

iI Srjefiar)
JVC & Iariff)



PaSe d of 4(d) Persons travering on officiar duty on aircraft operated by rndian Armed Forces,(e) Persons travering on officiar duty for united Nations peace Keeping Missions.(f) Transivtransfer passengers^ (this exemption may be granted to a, thepassengers transrtino up to 2i hrs ,A;il;r;;; 
rs treated in transit onrv ifonward traver journei iswrthin.2o nr- ir"il".,ir;'rllto aiuport afld is paft of ihe

;:ffi,I,'A!,;j!#se 2 separate ti.t"t.l'e-isslli it wouro not be lreated as(s) 
ffi'""#"J:"ti#3'i:J""IrtJ,".'J3;?,lirrports due to invoruntary re-rourinE i.e

V'I} G ffind HRALC 0ru mrT IShd:

a) All the above Charoes r

^, Hf1"-,i.g;#i:H#:.?:?yi.:g 
GSr GSr at the appricabre rates are

o, rlgnr operating under negl.gna]g{lnqctrvity scheme will be completely exemDtedrrom charses as eer order-I^? zorzoro:iiiri"l ii7de,ro, of the Authority iromthe date the scheme rs operationalzeO Oy Cdi- 
- ,,"",



7

Page 3 of 4

offreenightparkingchargeswillalsobedeemedtobewithdrawnforalltheairports

within the jurisdiction of the said State'

FlightoperatingunderRegiorralConnectivitySchemewillbecompletelygovernedby
AIC issued on this subject bY DGCA.

For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge of Rs 20 00 per hour per

MT beyond 24 hours is to be Payatlle.

Iii] rJ$ frR ffiHVHL OFMffiN"['F HHS {{J mF!

Domestic
lnternatiorral Passen e(

F$F {F} is r'$ *losed t0 bs $uhsumxed [n the LJDF.

f{otes:-

a) Colleclion charges: rf the payment is made in accordance within period
', il;;L; ,nJeiiieort pori"v 6iirni. then coilection charoes at INR Rs. 5.00 per

departing passenger un.ii'L! J,io riv nn n" colle^ction ciarges shall be paid in

"ri" inui'i,Ainu fJlf s to pay itie UDF invoice to AAI within the prescribed credit

o"i o,i o, in case c,f partpiymeni To be etigible to claim this collection charges

in" ,urrn"i .norro niue no 6verdue on any account with AAI'

b) No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled operators

"j 
for aonu"rtion of UDF in foreign currency, the tlBl reference conversion rate as

onthelastdayofthepreviousmonthforticketsissuedinthelstfortnightandrate
asonlsthofthemonthforticketsissuedinthe2"dfortnightshallbeadopted.

d}Re}Vl$edUDFchargeswillbeapplicableonticketstssuedonorafter0l/08i2020.
ui ruo U nflpStt (Facilitatron) will be levied for Transit Passengers'

V}Aviatiom Securitv Fe+ : Applicable as Prescribed bY MoCA

ption fr0m levv and collection frorn [.iBF/A$F at the

Proposed UDF
assen err ernbarkinPassenger

Rs. 4001
Rs. 12501

VlExen'l

The Mirristry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of lndia vide order no AV 16011/002/2008-

AAt dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of

persons from levy and collection of UDF/ASF'

Children (under age of 2 Years),

Holders of DiPlomatic PassPort,

Aidines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline.crew on board for the

p",ti"rti irigni only (this wo"uro irot include Dead Head Crew' or ground

personnel),

(a)

(b)

(c)

I

&q.rpE4s-



Page 2 of 4

II} PARKING CHARGH$

Notes-
1. No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours While calculating free parking

period, standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of tinre taken between

touch down time and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of
'15 minutes shall be added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take

off point. These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual time

taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before take-off.
2. For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the

nearest hour.

3. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.

4. Charges for each period parking shali be rounded off to nearest rupee.

5. At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal
parking charges shall be levied, After this period, the charges shall be double the normal
parking charges.

6. Night parking charges (between 2200 hours to 0600 hours) will be similar to the parking

and housing charges as per table above. Night parking charges are waived off tn principle

for all domestic scheduled operators at Varanasr Airport if the State Government has

brought the rate of tax (VAT) on ATF<S%. The above waiver of night parking charges will

be made applicable from the date of implementation of s5% tax on ATF by the State

Govt. ln the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Govt., the relief

Proposecl Rates (ln INR)
Parking Charges per
Hour( First two hours
after free parking
fleriod)

Parking Charges per
l-lour(beyond four houns)Weight of the Aircraft

upto 25 MT
87.74+ 4.68 per MT per
Hour in excess of 15 M'l-

17548+936 per MT per
Hour in excess clf 25 MTAbove 25 MT up to 50 tulT

3.51 Per lJour Per MT 7 02 Per Hour Per MT

204.73+ 9.36 per MT per
Hour in excess of 50 MT

409.45+18.72 per MT per
Hour in excess of 50 MTAbove 50 MT up to 100

672!37+ 1l7a p* nltT i ioas.eq*r3.EO per MT per
per Hours in excess of
1OO MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT Hcurs rn excess lf i 0C M T'

3685.05+25.74 per MT per
Hours in excess of 200 MTAbove 200 MT

1842.53+ 12.87 per MT
per Hours in excess of
2OO MT

I

I

I

I



Page I of 4

AIRPSRTS AUTI"{ORITY OF I${DIA

VARANASI AIRPORT - PROPOSEO RATE CARD FOR AEITONAUTICAL SERVICES

FOR F.Y" 242,0-7j
EFFECTXVE FROM 3.St AUGI'ST 2O2O TO 3T MAICH 2021

V$ei ht of the Aircraft Proposed Rate Per Landing (ln INR)

Upto 25 MT 270 Per MT

Above 50 MTup t0 100 19400+586 per MT in excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT
48700+675 per MT in excess of 100 MT

{ti {a} Landing Charges - lnternationalflights

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 6750+506 per MT in excess of 25 MT

{b} LandinS Cf}arges * Dornestic Flights

Pro posed Hate Per Landing {ln INR}
Upto 25 MT '180 Per M]
Ahove 25 hllT up to 50 lJlT 4500+3'15 p:er MT in excess of 25 MT

12375+360 per MT in excess of 50 Mf

Above 100 MT to 200 MT'
30375+439 per MT in excess of 100 MT

Atrove 200 MT
'i 427 5l'495 per MT in excess of 200

1. No L.anding charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximurn
certifred Capacity of less than B0 seats, being operated by domestic schedule
ope!'ators at airport and b) helicopters of all types C) DGCA approved Flying
school/flying k aintng lnsUtute arrcralls.

2. ,All domestic l€lgs of lnternational routes flowrr by indian Operators will tle treated
as Domestic fliEhts as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight
number assigned to such flights.

3. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).
4. Flight operating under Regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted

from Landing charges frorn the date of the scheme is operationalized by GOl.

Above 50 MT up to 100

Above ?00 MT 'I 16200+810 per MT in excesrs of 200

Weiqht of the Aircraft


